

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CLIFFORD CHARLES TYLER,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:12-CV-00523-GJQ
)	
ERIC HOLDER, Attorney General of the)	
United States <i>et al.</i> ;)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 2

 I. Section 922(g)(4)..... 2

 II. Section 925(c) 4

 III. The NICS Improvement Amendments Act Of 2007..... 6

PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT..... 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. No Individual Capacity Claims Against Federal Officials Have Been Or May Be
 Asserted Here..... 12

 II. Plaintiff’s Second Amendment Claim Lacks Merit 13

 A. The Sixth Circuit’s Framework For Assessing Second Amendment
 Challenges..... 15

 B. The Second Amendment Does Not Extend To Individuals Who Have
 Been Committed As A Result Of Mental Illness..... 16

 C. Section 922(g)(4) Nonetheless Satisfies The “Appropriate Level” Of
 Judicial Scrutiny Because It Is Substantially Related To An Important
 Governmental Interest..... 21

 1. At Most, Intermediate Scrutiny Is The Appropriate Standard To Be
 Applied To A Second Amendment Challenge Under Prong Two
 Of The *Greeno* Analysis 22

 2. Section 922(g)(4)Substantially Relates to the Important
 Governmental Interest of Preventing Firearm Violence and
 Therefore Withstands Intermediate Scrutiny. 25

a.	It Was Reasonable For Congress To Rely On Past Commitment Based On Mental Illness Rather Than Individualized Evidence Of Future Dangerousness As A Basis For Disarmament.	27
b.	Though Not Required To Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny, Empirical Evidence Shows That Persons Who Have Been Involuntarily Committed Pose An Enhanced Risk Of Violence, Including Suicide, And A Continuing Prohibition Is Therefore Reasonable.....	32
c.	Empirical Studies Indicating A High Rate Of Recurrence Of Mental Illness Further Support Congress’s Decision To Impose A Continuing Disability Under § 922(g)(4).	37
III.	Plaintiff’s Claims Under The Due Process Clause Of The Fifth Amendment Lack Merit.....	39
A.	Plaintiff Fails To State A Valid Equal Protection Claim.....	39
B.	Plaintiff Has Failed To State A Viable Due Process Claim.....	42
1.	Plaintiff’s Alleged Lack Of Notice And Opportunity To Be Heard With Respect To § 922(g)(4)’s Prohibition Does Not Constitute A Due Process Violation.....	43
2.	The Absence Of A Mechanism Under Federal Or Michigan Law To Obtain Relief From § 922(g)(4)’s Prohibition Does Not Constitute A Due Process Violation.	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

37712, Inc. v. Ohio Dep't of Liquor Control,
 113 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 1997) 47

ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary County,
 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010) 17

Albright v. Oliver,
 510 U.S. 266 (1994)..... 39

Barefoot v. Estelle,
 463 U.S. 880 & n.7 (1983)..... 29

Barrett v. United States,
 423 U.S. 212 (1976)..... 27

Bassett v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n,
 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008) 8

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 10

Bernstein v. Pataki,
 233 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 24

Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization,
 239 U.S. 441 (1915)..... 46

Black v. Snow,
 272 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 49

Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of New York v. Fox,
 492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 26

Boland v. Holder,
 682 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012) 8

Bolling v. Sharpe,
 347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 39

Bryan v. United States,
 524 U.S. 184 (1998)..... 43

Ciavone v. McKee,
 2009 WL 2959737 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 10, 2009) 24, 41

Clark v. Jeter,
 486 U.S. 456 (1988)..... 25

Coleman v. Martin,
 363 F. Supp. 2d 894 (E.D. Mich. 2005)..... 21

Comm. Mental Health Servs. of Belmont v. Mental Health & Recovery Bd.,
 150 F. App'x 389 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 12

Connecticut Department of Public Safety v. Doe,
 538 U.S. 1 (2003)..... 42, 48, 49

Cospito v. Heckler,
 742 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 41

Craigsmiles v. Giles,
 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) 25

Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Napolitano,
 648 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2011) 40460

D.W. v. Rogers,
 113 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 1997) 41

Dickerson v. New Banner Inst.,
 460 U.S. 103 (1983)..... 27, 29

District of Columbia v. Heller,
 554 U.S. 570 & n.26 (2008)..... *passim*

Ernst J. v. Stone,
 452 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 24

Estelle v. Smith,
 451 U.S. 454 (1981)..... 29

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 15, 23

Feit v. Ward,
 886 F.2d 848 (7th Cir. 1989) 12

Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.,
 515 U.S. 618 (1995)..... 32

Francis S. v. Stone,
 221 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 24

Frank v. Relin,
 1 F.3d 1317 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 12

GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia,
 764 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (M.D. Ga. 2011) 23

Graham-Humphreys v. Memphis Brooks Museum of Art,
 209 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2000) 46

Grand Jury Subpoena John Doe v. United States,
 150 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 25

Grider v. Abramson,
 180 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 1999) 25

Heller v. District of Columbia,
 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 22, 23, 38

Huddleston v. United States,
 415 U.S. 814 (1974)..... 27

J.W. v. City of Tacoma,
 720 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1983) 41

Johnson v. City of Cincinnati,
 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002) 25

Kirby v. City of Elizabeth,
 388 F.3d 440 n.10 (4th Cir. 2004) 12

Lewis v. United States,
 445 U.S. 55 n.9 (1980)..... 38, 47

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 14

Molina-Crespo v. U.S. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
 547 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2008) 46

Mullis v. United States,
 230 F.3d 215 (6th Cir. 2000) 5, 48

Nasierowski Bros. Inv. Co. v. City of Sterling,
 949 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1991) 47

Neinast v. Bd. of Trustees of Columbus Metro. Library,
 346 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2003) 26, 38

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC,
 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 32

Nordyke v. King,
 644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011) 39

Paige v. Coyner,
 614 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2010) 10

Peterson v. LaCabe,
 783 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Colo. 2011)..... 23

Petramala v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 2012 WL 4357925 (9th Cir. Sept. 25, 2012) 16

Plyler v. Doe,
 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 41

Redford v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury,
 691 F.2d 471 (10th Cir. 1982) 29

Schweiker v. Wilson,
 450 U.S. 221 (1981)..... 41, 42

Schweiker v. Wilson,
 231 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Me. 2002) 45

Scott v. Flowers,
 910 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1990) 12

Tennessee Scrap Recyclers Ass'n v. Bredesen,
 556 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009) 47

U.S. Dep't of the Treasury v. Galioto,
 477 U.S. 556 (1986)..... 4

United States v. Baker,
 197 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 1999) 43, 45, 47

United States v. Bean,
 537 U.S. 71 (2002)..... 4

United States v. Beavers,
 206 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2000) 44

United States v. Bledsoe,
 2008 WL 3538717 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2008)..... 23

United States v. Buffaloe,
 449 F.2d 779 (4th Cir. 1971) 30

United States v. Butler,
 637 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2011) 43

United States v. Carey,
 602 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2010) 14, 39, 40

United States v. Chamberlain,
 159 F.3d 656 (1st Cir. 1998),..... 27, 28

United States v. Chester,
 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) 15, 23, 24

United States v. Foley,
 871 F.2d 235 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 31

United States v. Greeno,
 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012) 15, 21, 22

United States v. Haire,
 89 F. App'x 551 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 44, 46

United States v. Jones,
 569 F. Supp. 395 (D.S.C. 1983)..... 30

United States v. Khami,
 362 F. App'x 501 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 16

United States v. Marzzarella,
 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 14, 23, 26

United States v. McRobie,
 2009 WL 82715 (4th Cir. 2009) 16

United States Miller,
 604 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (W.D. Tenn. 2009)..... 23, 38

United States v. Napier,
 233 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2000) 44

United States v. Reese,
 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) 15, 23, 24

United States v. Rehlander,
 666 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 27, 28, 30

United States v. Rene E.,
 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 17

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 25

United States v. Skoien,
 614 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2010) 14, 25, 32

United States v. Smith,
 742 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. W. Va. 2010)..... 23

United States v. Staten,
 666 f.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 31

United States v. Waters,
 23 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 4, 33

United States v. Williams,
 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010) 23

United States v. Yancey,
 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) 23

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 25

Weinberger v. Salfi,
 422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... 28

Weismiller v. Lane,
 815 F.2d 1106 n.7 (7th Cir. 1987) 41

Wolfe v. Strankman,
 392 F.3d 358 n.2 (9th Cir. 2004) 12

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. II..... 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)..... 43

18 U.S.C. § 925..... *passim*

STATE STATUTES

Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 330.1451-68 32

REGULATIONS

27 C.F.R. § 478.144..... 4

28 C.F.R. § 0.130(a)(1)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Winkler, *Scrutinizing the Second Amendment*,
 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007)..... 38

B.L. Tanney, *Psychiatric Diagnoses and Suicidal Acts*, in
 R.W. Maris *et al.*, COMPREHENSIVE TEXTBOOK OF SUICIDOLOGY (New York 2000) 34

D.E. McNeill *et al.*, *The Relationship Between Aggressive Attributional Style and
 Violence by Psychiatric Patients*,
 71 J. CONSULTING & CLINICAL PSYCHOL. 399 (2003) 37
